



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RICHARD BALDWIN,

Defendant / Counterclaim-
Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

NEW WOOD RESOURCES LLC,

Plaintiff / Counterclaim-
Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No. 334, 2023

Court Below:
Superior Court of the
State of Delaware
C.A. No. N20C-10-231
SKR CCLD

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Chris L. Gilbert
GILBERT PC
100 Crescent Court, Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75201
214-613-1112 (tel)

Sean J. Bellew (#4072)
BELLEW, LLC
Red Clay Center at Little Falls
2961 Centerville Road, Suite 302
Wilmington, DE 19808
610-585-5900 (tel)

*Attorneys for Defendant /
Counterclaim-Plaintiff Below,
Appellant Richard Baldwin*

Dated: December 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Question Before This Court 1

 B. The Right to a Jury Trial in Delaware 1

 C. Measuring a Party’s Subjective State of Mind 2

 D. The Objective Evidence in This Case Creates a Genuine Issue of
 Material Fact..... 3

CONCLUSION 7

CERTIFICATES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Allen v. Encore Energy P’rs, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013).....	2
<i>Amirsaleh v. Bd. of Trade of City of New York, Inc.</i> , No. C.A. 2822-CC, 2009 WL 3756700 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2009).....	2
<i>Baird v. Owczarek</i> , 93 A.3d 1222 (Del. 2014).....	2
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	6
<i>IBEW Loc. Union 481 Defined Contribution Plan & Tr. v. Winborne</i> , 301 A.3d 596 (Del. Ch. 2023).....	2-3
<i>Winston Plywood & Veneer LLC v. Oak Creek Investments, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0350 (Del. Ch.).....	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & RULES

DEL. CONST. § 4	1-2
SUPER. CT. CIV. R. 38(a)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 WIGMORE, EVIDENCE § 1367 (3d ed. 1940).....	6
Mihailis Diamantis, <i>How to Read a Corporation’s Mind, in the Culpable Corporate Mind</i> (Elise Bant ed., 2023).....	2-3
